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Secretary, 

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission. 

3rd & 4th Floor, Chanderlok Building, 

36, Janpath, 

New Delhi-1 10001. 

Sir, 

Sub : Comments of MESCOM on "Terms & conditions of Tariff for the period 

commencing from 1st  April,2024 - Approach paper thereof"-reg. 

Ref : Your E-mail dated: 31105/2023. 

With reference to the above subject, vide letter cited under reference above, it is 

requested to furnish the comments on the approach paper 'Terms & conditions of Tariff for the 

period commencing from 1st  April2024. 

The current tariff period regulated by hon'ble CERC is coming to end by 31 .03.2024 

and have taken initiation for laying down the terms and conditions of the tariff for the next 

control period which is commencing on 01 .04.2024. The Commission has taken a view on 

various issues on principles & methodologies to be adopted for tariff determination for the next 

tariff period for which comments / suggestions are invited from stakeholders etc. Hence, this 

has been got verified in detail. 

In this regard, it has been directed to submit to your kind self, the MESCOM comments 

on the approach paper. 

Yours faithfully, 

Supe'inngEngineer (Ele) (Corn I) 

MESCOM, Mangaluru 
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MESCOM COMMENTS ON TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF REGULATIONS 

For Tariff Period 01.04.2024 TO 31.03.2029 

7.1.2 

UTiLl1LIF' .l\ 

Sum mary of Issues 

The issues raised in this Approach Paper have been 
summarized herein for easy reference for the stakeholders. 

7.1. / Alternative Approach to Tariff Determination 

Suggestions are sought as to how the present system of 

hybrid mechanisms of tariff setting under the cost plus 

approach can be made more efficient by moving closer to 

a normative or performance-based approach so that the 

same would positively impact the interests of consumers 
as well as utilities. Two possible options could be as 

follows. 

I. Approach I: Shift to a normative tariff wherein, once 

capital costs are approved on an actual basis after a 

prudence check, all other AFC components are 

determined on normative basis. 

2. Approach 2: Further simplification of the existing 

Performance Based Hybrid Approach, wherein on the 
basis of admitted capital cost, AFC components can be 
approved based on actuals or norms as may be 
specified for the control period. Further, additional 
capitalization may be allowed on certain counts on 
a normative basis. 

(Refer 3.1) 

Normative Tariff 
In the context of discussions held in Section 3.2, 
comments/ observations of stakeholders are invited on the 

following points. 

I. Whether clustering the components of AFC based on 
their nature to increase/ decrease will allow better 
projections? Any other possible method to cluster the 
AFC components? 

2. What other methodology can he adopted to determine 

the increasing/ decreasing factors? 

3. Whether the impact of additional capitalization can 

also be allowed through the same indexation 
mechanism or through a separate revenue stream? 

(Refer 3.2)  

After detailed examination of both the 

approaches in tariff determination, it 
would be better to go with the Approach-
2 of performance based hybrid approach 
where the capital cost & its funding is 
approved on actuals after carrying out a 
due prudence check which includes 

depreciation, interest on loan, return on 
equity, 0 & M expenses, interest on 
working capital whereas the generation 
& transmission specific peculiarities 
which requires additional capitalization 
post cut-off date shall be plotted into 2 
categories indexing in percentage levels. 
The percentage levels shall be grouped to 
different set of amount specific by 
regulatory commission, so that to avoid 
filing a separate petition & seeking 
approval from regulatory which is 
overburden & cumbersome process. The 
two categories shall be as(]). Simple and 
(2) complex. 

The simple category includes the 0 & M 
expenses, minor components of plant. 
Simple expenses like watch & ward cost 

etc. 

The Complex category includes the 
average rate of interest, depreciation cost. 
major components of plant which are to 
be capitalized & others which are not 
included in simple category. 

After categorizing in percentage levels, 
let them be evaluated in both the 
scenarios and then the grossed shall be 
determined in tariff, every year. 

Over years, once the capital expenditure 
is hooked, a true-up figures shall be 
capitalized in the very next year tariff 
determination. This also, avoids tariff 
aberrations in AFC. 
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included as these expenses may be allowed 

separately. 

30. Further, any items that costs below Rs. 20 lakhs that 

may he in the nature of minor items such as tools and 

tackles and those pertaining to Capital Spares may be 

allowed only as part of O&M expenses and may not 

be considered as part of additional capitalization in 

case of both thermal and hydro generating stations. 

31. Further, discharge of liabilities of works already 

admitted by the Commission as on 3 1.03.2024 may 

be allowed as and when such liability is discharged. 

32. Further, for generating station whose cut-off date falls 

in the next tariff block (2024-29), or are expected to 

achieve COD after 31.03.2024, the following 

approach may be adopted. 

33. By extending the cut-off date from the current 3 years 
to 5 years which shall allow time to close contracts 

and discharge liabilities and eliminate the need to 

allow additional capitalization post cut-off date unless 

in the case of Change in Law and Force Majeure. 

34. However, based on past data of similar existing 

generating stations, if there is a need to allow 

additional capitalization that may be legitimately 

required post cut-off date other than those presently 

allowed under Regulations 26 to 29, the same may be 

allowed as special compensation as proposed in the 

case of existing station that have crossed the cutoff 

date. 

35. While determining such special compensation for a 

thermal or hydro generating station, costs incurred 

towards works presently covered under Regulations 

26 to Regulation 29, wherever applicable, may not be 

included as these expenses but may be allowed 

separately. 

36. Further, any item that costs below Rs. 20 laths that is 

in the nature of minor assets, including Capital Spares 

below Rs 20 lakh, can be allowed only as part of 

O&M expenses and may not be considered as part of 

additional capitalization in case of both thermal and 

hydro generating stations. Further, any major capital 

spares costing above Rs. 20 lakh may form part of the 

special compensation. 

37. Further, discharge of liabilities of works already 























annum until the year of capitalization of the old asset, of manufacturing unit or at the point of 

or may suggest any other methodology to compute sale. 

assumed deletions. (Refer 6.7) 

7.1.48 Necessity to Review the need of Regulation 17(2) A regulation shall be framed for the 

90. The provision under Regulation 1 7(2) of Tariff generating stations & beneficiaries who 

Regulations. 2019 may result in further complication have entered into a contract, for the 

and being seen as inequitable for the generator, is generating stations operating beyond the 

required to be modified. (Refer 6.8)
tenure of the PPA where only generators 

are not the sufferers. The Unilateral exit 

bounded by the contract is equitable to 

the all the contract parties. 

Super—  ~IngEngineer (Ele), Comi 

Corporate Office, MESCOM, 
Mangalu ru. 


